

CASE NOS. 05-17257, 05-17344, 06-15093

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MICHAEL A. NEWDOW; et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOHN CAREY; et al.,

Defendant-Intervenors-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
(District Court No. CV-05-00017-LKK)

ANSWERING BRIEF FOR THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Michael Newdow
CA SBN: 220444
PO Box 233345
Sacramento, CA 95823

Phone: (916) 427-6669
Fax: (916) 392-7382

E-mail: NewdowLaw@cs.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT5

I. INCLUDING “UNDER GOD” IN THE NATION’S PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE VIOLATES THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.....5

A. DEFENDANTS HAVE MISCHARACTERIZED THE ISSUE5

(1) The issue is not the Pledge as a whole. It is only the phrase, “under God.”5

(2) A constitutional Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag is patriotic. A pledge that violates the principles for which the flag stands is anything but.9

(3) Pledging “under God” is definitely “religion” as contemplated by the Establishment Clause. In fact, Congress and two Presidents have indicated that the resulting Pledge is a prayer.11

(4) This case is not about those who do versus those who don’t believe in God. It is about those who do versus those who don’t believe in equality.16

B. AMERICA’S RELEVANT HISTORY IS ONE OF FREEDOM OF CONSCIENCE, NOT BELIEF IN GOD19

C. “UNDER GOD” IN THE NATION’S PLEDGE FAILS EVERY ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE TEST	21
(1) A claim that God exists – placed in the midst of the nation’s sole pledge of allegiance – violates neutrality and equality.	22
(2) “Under God” in the Pledge fails the endorsement test.	25
(3) “Under God” in the Pledge fails the <i>Lemon</i> test.	29
(4) “Under God” in the Pledge fails the “outsider” test.	34
(5) “Under God” in the Pledge fails the “imprimatur” test.	35
(6) “Voluntary” teacher-led daily recitations that ours is “one Nation under God” fail the coercion test.	35
D. A PRINCIPLED APPLICATION OF SUPREME COURT CASE LAW AND DICTA OVERWHELMINGLY SUPPORTS PLAINTIFFS	37
(1) The Supreme Court’s On-Point Holdings Support Plaintiffs....	37
(2) The Supreme Court’s Principled Dicta Support Plaintiffs.	47
(3) <i>Elk Grove v. Newdow</i> is of little value in assessing “under God” in the Pledge of Allegiance	52
E. ONLY ONE CIRCUIT – THIS CIRCUIT – HAS CORRECTLY ASSESSED “UNDER GOD” IN THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE	54
F. “UNDER GOD” CAUSES REAL HARMS.	64
G. THERE IS NO EVIDENCE BEFORE THIS COURT CONTRADICTING PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.	65

II. THE DISTRICT COURT USED VALID REASONING IN FINDING THAT *ELK GROVE V. NEWDOW* IS BINDING PRECEDENT66

CONCLUSION70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abington School District v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	passim
<i>Allegheny County v. Greater Pittsburgh ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	passim
<i>Am. Iron & Steel Inst. v. OSHA</i> , 182 F.3d 1261 (1999)	68
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	69
<i>Bethel School Dist. v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	32
<i>Board of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	7
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980)	60
<i>Buono v. Norton</i> , 371 F.3d 543 (2004).....	25
<i>Central Pines Land Co. v. United States</i> , 274 F.3d 881 (5 th Cir. 2001).....	69
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , No. 05-5143 (D.C. Cir. July 7, 2006)	56
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	67
<i>Committee for Public Education & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973)	60
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	69
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	22
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1, 6 (2004)	passim
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	passim
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	passim
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	23
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167, 191-92 (2000)	67
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	8
<i>Harper v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 445 F.3d 1166 (9 th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Hearn v. R.J. Reynolds</i> , 279 F.Supp.2d 1096 (D. Ariz. 2003)	68
<i>INS v. Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002).....	68
<i>Knieval v. ESPN</i> , 393 F.3d 1068 (9 th Cir. 2005).....	65
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of America</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	48
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	29, 31, 63
<i>Lewis v. Allen</i> , 159 N.Y.S.2d 807 (1957)	54
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	8, 61, 62
<i>McCollum v. Board of Education</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948)	37, 38
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	56
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	22

<i>Myers v. Loudoun County Pub. Schs.</i> , 418 F.3d 395 (4th Cir. 2005).....	passim
<i>Newdow v. United States Cong.</i> , 292 F.3d 597 (9 th Cir. 2002).....	passim
<i>Newdow v. United States Cong.</i> , 328 F.3d 466 (9 th Cir. 2003).....	passim
<i>Ohio Bureau of Employment Services v. Hodory</i> , 431 U.S. 471 (1977)	68
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	49
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989)	68
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	47
<i>Rosenberger v. University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	22
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	17
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	34, 38, 61
<i>Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857)	46
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	37
<i>Sherman v. Community Consolidated School Dist. 21</i> , 980 F.2d 437 (7 th Cir. 1992)	54, 56, 60
<i>Smith v. Denny</i> , 280 F. Supp. 651 (E.D. Cal., 1968)	54
<i>Spears v. Stewart</i> , 283 F.3d 992 (9 th Cir. 2002)	67
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	67
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980).....	passim
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	50
<i>U.S. v. Munsingwear</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	68
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> , 201 F. Supp 590 (D. Ala. 1962).....	47
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2854 (2005)	8, 12
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	passim
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979)	49
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	8
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	35
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	55

Statutes

4 U.S.C. § 4.....	42
California Education Code § 41420.....	36

Other Authorities

1 Annals of Cong. 102 (1789)	20
100 Cong. Rec. 6, 7762-7763 (June 7, 1954)	64
100 Cong. Rec. 6, 7989 (June 10, 1954) (Statement of Rep. Charles G. Oakman)	64
100 Cong. Rec. 7, 8618 (June 22, 1954).....	1, 14, 16, 28
109 th Cong., 2 nd Sess., S. Hrg. 109-277 (January 9-13, 2006).....	55
84 th Cong., 1 st Session, House Doc. No. 225	11
Edgell P, Gerteis J, and Hartmann D. <i>Atheists as “Other”: Moral Boundaries and Cultural Membership in American Society</i> . Amer Sociol Rev (April, 2006).....	33
Freund EH and Givner D. <i>Schooling, The Pledge Phenomenon and Social Control</i> 12 (Wash., D.C., 1975))	32
Griswold RW. <i>The Republican Court: American Society in the Days of Washington</i> (New York: D. Appleton & Co.; 1954)	20
<i>Guidance on Constitutionally Protected Prayer in Public Elementary and Secondary Schools</i> . United States Department of Education. February 7, 2003	33
H.R. 1693, 83 rd Cong., 2 nd Sess. (1954).....	15, 27, 31, 46
H.R. Rep. No. 83-1693 (1954).....	21
Henry P. <i>Bill to Establish a Provision for Teachers of the Christian Religion</i>	23
Hess RD and Torney JV. <i>The Development of Political Attitudes in Children</i> 105 (1967)	32
Madison J. <i>Memorial and Remonstrance against Religious Assessments</i> (1785) 23	
McConnell M. <i>New Directions in Religious Liberty: “God is Dead and We Have Killed Him!”: Freedom of Religion in the Post-modern Age</i> . 1993 B.Y.U.L. Rev. 163 (1993).....	23
Seefeldt C. “I Pledge ...,” <i>Childhood Educ.</i> 308 (May/June 1982).....	32
Volokh E. <i>Parent-Child Speech and Child Custody Speech Restrictions</i> . 81 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 631 (2006)	24

Constitutional Provisions

United States Constitution, Article III	67
United States Constitution, Article VI, cl. 3	19
United States Constitution, Article VII.....	58

Websites

http://66.165.133.65/glurge/skelton.htm	15
http://www.ed.gov/news/pressreleases/2002/06/06272002.html	32
http://www.ed.gov/policy/gen/guid/religionandschools/index.html	33
http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2001/04/print/20010430-2.html	14
http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2001/09/print/20010913-7.html	14
www.gallup.com	45
www.gallupjournal.com	45
